Bachelor’s thesis
Information and Communication Technologies
MICTIS15
2018
Harri Wahlroos
SIGFOX ALARM DEVICE
OPINNÄYTETYÖ (AMK) | TIIVISTELMÄ
TURUN AMMATTIKORKEAKOULU

the compared commercially available Sigfox modules and one SoC.
Table 6. Sigfox SoC and module options
Manufacturer Type code SoC/Module Size (mm) RF power
ON Semiconductor AX-SFEU-API SoC 7.0 x 5.0 14dBm
ON Semiconductor AX-SFEU-
MINISTAMP
Module 22.0 x 18.2 14dBm
Wisol SFM10R1 Module 15.0 x 13.0 14dBm
TD next TD1207 Module 25.4 x 12.7  16dBm
Lite-ON Technology WSG303S Module 22.5 x 16.5 14dBm
There is no need for WiFi, BLE or sensors (except temperature), so Sigfox only modules
are taken into account. Main criterias for the selection are low cost, small form factor and
high RF power. Based on cost and small size, ON Semiconductor AX-SFEU-API SoC is
selected.
The one and only target for the custom Sigfox modem is  RC1 uplink Class 0 (16 -
12dBm). RF path layout from application note is maintained as well as possible and same
tuning components are used to get the best possible RF performance.
5.1 AX-SFEU-API SoC
ON Semiconductor AX−SFEU−API SoC (Figure 5) is a ultra−low power single chip
solution for a node on the Sigfox network with both uplink and downlink functionality. AX-
SFEU-API SoC is delivered without firmware. The Sigfox protocol library needs to be
purchased. Firmware has to be programmed to the flash memory to transmit and receive
data from the Sigfox network in Europe. [9]
19
TURKU UNIVERSITY OF APPLIED SCIENCES THESIS | Harri Wahlroos
Figure 5. AX-SFEU-API block diagram [9]
AX-SFEU-API general features:
• QFN40 7.0mm x 5.0mm package
• Supply voltage range: 2.1 − 3.6 V
• Operating temperature range: −40°C to 85°C
• Internal temperature sensor
• Supply voltage measurements
• 10 GPIO pins
o 4 GPIO pins with selectable voltage measure functionality, differential (1
V or 10 V range) or single ended (1 V range) with 10 bit resolution
o 2 GPIO pins with selectable sigma delta DAC output functionality
20
TURKU UNIVERSITY OF APPLIED SCIENCES THESIS | Harri Wahlroos
o 2 GPIO pins with selectable output clock
o 3 GPIO pins selectable as SPI master interface
o Integrated RX/TX switching with differential antenna pins
The AX-SFEU-API variant is intended for customers wishing to write their own
application software based on the AX−SF−LIB−1−GEVK library. [9]
21
TURKU UNIVERSITY OF APPLIED SCIENCES THESIS | Harri Wahlroos
5.2 AX-SFEU-API reference design
AX-SFEU-API reference design schematics Figure 6 and layout Figure 7 can be found
from ON Semiconductor AX-SFEU-API datasheet [9] and application notes [10].
Figure 6. AX-SFEU-API reference schematics [9]
22
TURKU UNIVERSITY OF APPLIED SCIENCES THESIS | Harri Wahlroos
Figure 7. AX-SFEU-API reference layout [10]
5.3 Custom modem schematics
AX-SFEU-API reference schematics is copied to the custom modem design and
following extra parts are added and connected:
• 2pcs 15-pin female headers for Arduino Nano interface
• LP2981 3.3V LDO regulator for AX-SFEU-API VDD_IO voltage
• 1u capacitors for LP2981
• 2x5-pin male header for GPIO interface
• 4pcs indicator LEDs
• Push button for reset
• 2x5-pin male header for flashing interface
• SMA connector for RF interface
• Test points to needed signals
• Mics pheripheral components